
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 19 October 2011 

Time: To follow Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Clark Brundin North; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 
 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quroum for this meeting is 4. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY APRIL 2011- AUGUST 
2011 
 

1 - 6 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function between April 2011 
and August 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the contents of the report; 
 
(b) To make comments and recommendations regarding the future work 

of the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION IN LICENSED VEHICLES - 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

7 - 8 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
approval for the attachment of additional conditions to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle licences in relation to CCTV. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To approve the implementation of the attached additional conditions 

(as set out in Appendix 1 of this report) to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle licences in relation to the installation, operation 
and maintenance of CCTV systems; 

 
(b) To delegate the to the Head of Environmental Development and the 

Head of Law and Governance to make any necessary textual 
changes to the proposed conditions. 

 

 

5 DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY 
 

9 - 52 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks  



 
  

 

 

to create a policy that sets out Oxford City Council’s framework for the 
regulation of Sex Establishments in Oxford. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) Consider the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy based on the 

document appended to this report;  
 
(b) Consider whether or not to set a limit on the “appropriate number of 

sex establishments; 
 
(c) Agree any amendments to the draft Sex Establishment Licensing 

Policy or otherwise depending upon whether to set a limit on the 
appropriate number of sex establishments; and; 

   
(d) Agree the consultation programme as set out in this report; and 
 
(e) Request that the Head of Environmental Development submit a 

further report following the consultation or should the Committee wish 
for a limit to be set on the “appropriate number” of sex 
establishments, that following consultation at Area Fora, the 
“appropriate numbers be submitted to the Head of Environmental 
Development and the draft policy be amended accordingly, and a 
further report be submitted detailing the limit to be set on the 
“appropriate number” of sex establishments and included in the draft 
policy and a revised consultation period. 

 
 

6 HORSE DRAWN CARRIAGES - CONSULTATION 
 

53 - 116 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which asks 
the Committee to consider the responses to the consultation regarding Horse 
Drawn Carriages. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) Consider the responses received during the consultation regarding 

Horse Drawn carriages; and  
 
(b) Determine whether to either 
 

(i) Proceed with the implementation of the Horse Drawn Carriage 
scheme. 

 
(ii) Recommend Council to make the approved byelaws. 

 
(iii)  Subject to the making of the approved byelaws by Council 

authorise the Head of Law and Governance and Head of 
Environment Development to carry out the necessary statutory 
procedures. 

 
  OR 

 
(iv) Not to proceed with implementation of the horse drawn 

carriage scheme.  

 



 
  

 

 

 
 

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 

117 - 126 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the requirement for a new “unmet demand survey” 
of Hackney Carriage vehicles, if the regulated number of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles is to be maintained. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) Determine whether it is minded to recommend Council maintain a 

regulated number of Hackney Carriage vehicle licenses as set out in 
the Council’s Policy Framework; and 

 
(b) If minded to recommend Council to maintain a regulated number of 

Hackney Carriage vehicles, to authorise the Head of Environmental 
Development to tender for a new unmet demand survey to be carried 
out in 2012 following the guidelines set by the Department of. 

 
 

 

8 DESIGNATION OF STREETS FOR STREET TRADING - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 

127 - 148 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report the purpose 
of which is to report back on the responses to the public consultation on the 
proposal to designate all street in Oxford City as Consent streets for the 
purposes of Street Trading. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To consider responses to the consultation, 
 
(b) To resolve to recommend that Council designates all streets within 

the Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes 
of the Street Trading Scheme with effect from 1st April 2012, 

 
(c) To remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the 

Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways, 
 
(d) To request the Head of Environmental Development to include a fee 

for  daytime trading for sites outside the City centre and for 
community / charitable events in the review of fees and charges for 
2011/12. 

 
 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

149 - 152 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2011. 

 
 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



 
  

 

 

 

 The Committee is asked to note that it will meet on the following dates at the 
Town Hall: 
 
Wednesday 22nd February 2012 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda heade
[...]
kney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle licences in relation to CCTV.   
    
 
Report Approved by: Head of Environmental Development    
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Improving local environment, economy and quality of 
life and public safety. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
i) To approve the implementation of the attached additional Conditions 
(as set out in Appendix One of the report) to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle licences in relation to the installation, operation and 
maintenance of CCTV systems; and 
ii) To delegate the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 
Law & Governance to make any necessary textual changes to the 
proposed conditions. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. At it’s meeting on 1st March 2011, the General Purposes Licensing 

Committee agreed to the implementation of CCTV in all licensed vehicles as 
detailed in the report submitted on that date, and requested that the Head of 
Environmental Development submit further reports regarding the progress 
of the CCTV initiative. 
 

2. The General Purposes Licensing Committee has heard further reports and 
given it’s approval to the progression of the CCTV initiative, and at it’s last 
meeting on 15th June 2011, requested that the Head of Environmental 
Development submit a final report providing details of the additional 
Conditions applicable to the Licensing of Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire vehicles in relation to CCTV. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

7



 

 

Additional Conditions to be attached to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles 
 
3. The General Purposes Licensing Committee has already approved the 

Minimum Specification Standard for CCTV, and conditions relating to the 
nature of advertising on the CCTV display screens, however, conditions 
are required to regulate the installation, operation and maintenance of 
the CCTV system. 

 
4. Attached as Appendix One are the proposed additional Conditions 

applicable to the Licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles, to be incorporated once approved / amended within the existing 
conditions, with immediate effect. 

 
5. Members will be aware that CCTV will become mandatory in all vehicles 

licensed for the first time from 1st April 2012, and mandatory in all 
existing vehicles by 31st March 2015. 

 
Financial Considerations 
 
6. There are no financial considerations contained within the content of this 

report that apply to the Authority. 
 

Legal Considerations 
 
7. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 at sections 

47 and 48 allows the licensing authority to attach to vehicle licences such 
conditions as it considers reasonably necessary. Committee must decide 
whether they consider that compulsory conditions regulating the 
installation, operation and maintenance of the CCTV system are 
reasonably necessary. Any licence holder aggrieved by any condition 
attached to their licence may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court  

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Committee is recommended to: 
 
i) approve the implementation of the appended Conditions to be attached 

to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licences in relation to 
CCTV; and 

 
ii) To delegate the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 

Law & Governance to make any necessary textual changes to the 
proposed conditions. 

 

Name and contact details of author:  Julian Alison 
Licensing Team Leader 
Tel: 01865 25(2381) 
Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 

Background papers:  
 

Appendix One: Conditions to be attached to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles 

8



 

 

 
 
 
                                                                                 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  19 October 2011        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To create a policy that sets
[...]
.&+.1!(55*+0('+3.&!(.6!#.78+9+#&:!! ;,#!/+0#.&+.1!<8',39+'4!

=$>396!?+'4!?38.0+*!
@(-&(4!A38&#!
BC!"'!%))#D&!"'!
=EF=@G!!=EB!B2;!
'#*H!!CBIJK!LKLKJK!
>($H!CBIJK!LKLMNN!

#-(+*:!*+0#.&+.1O3$>396H13PH8Q!

52



 
 
 

To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee 
    
Date:  19 October 2011         Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Horse Drawn Carriages - Consultation 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To recommend Committee to consider the responses to 
the consultation regarding Horse Drawn Carriages. 
 
Report Approved by: 
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Committee is recommended to: 
a) consider the responses received during the consultation regarding 
Horse Drawn carriages; and  
b) determine whether to  
(1) 
i) Proceed with the implementation of the Horse Drawn Carriage scheme. 
ii) Recommend Council to make the approved byelaws. 
iii) Subject to the making of the approved byelaws by Council authorise 
the Head of Law and Governance and Head of Environment Development 
to carry out the necessary statutory procedures. 
 

 OR 
 
(2) Not to proceed with implementation of the horse drawn carriage 
scheme.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. On 25th May 2010, a proposal to licence a Horse Drawn Carriage to 

carry out a journey on a designated route in the City Centre was 
received by the Licensing Authority, attached as Appendix One.  

 
Background 
 
2. Following receipt of this proposal, the Licensing Officers put the request 

to the General Purposes Licensing Committee on 13th October 2010, in 
order to obtain the Committee’s view on whether further consideration 
should be given to the proposal. At this meeting the Committee were 
informed of the following: 

 

Agenda Item 6

53



 
a) A Horse Drawn Carriage could not be licensed as a Hackney 

Carriage, but could be licensed as an Omnibus travelling along a 
fixed route. Such a route would need to be investigated with 
Oxfordshire 
[...]
s, and requested that the statutory 
advertisement of the byelaws be carried out, and that the general public 
be consulted as to the proposals. 

 
 
 

55



Consultation 
 
8. The Head of Environmental Development ran an online consultation 

from 4th July 2011 to 31st July 2011, seeking the views of the general 
public as to the Horse Drawn Carriage scheme. 

 
9. The online consultation received a total of 20 responses (4 in favour of 

the scheme, 16 in opposition of the scheme), which can be found 
attached as Appendix Five. 

 
10. In addition to the online consultation a response was received from the 

City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association and members of the 
Private Hire Trade Associations, attached as Appendix Six. 

 
11. Furthermore, 13 responses were received by email from individuals 

expressing their objection to the Horse Drawn carriage scheme, and 
are attached as Appendix Seven. 

 
12. An official response was received from the People for the Ethical 

Treatment of Animals Foundation (PETA) opposing the scheme, and 
650 further emails were received from members of PETA who had 
each completed an online petition on the PETA website. The official 
PETA response is attached as Appendix Eight, and one of the 650 
emails received via the PETA online petition is attached as Appendix 
Nine. 

 
13. Following the strong consultation response, officers have submitted 

this report to allow Committee to consider those responses.   
 
Recommendations 
 
14. The Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) consider the report and responses received during the consultation 

regarding Horse Drawn carriages; and  
 
b)  determine whether to: 
 

(1) 
 i) Proceed with the implementation of the Horse Drawn Carriage 

scheme. 
 

ii) Recommend Council to make the approved byelaws. 
 
iii) Subject to the making of the approved byelaws by Council 
authorise the Head of Law and Governance and Head of 
Environment Development to carry out the necessary statutory 
proc
[...]
October 2011        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform the Committee of the requirement for a new 
“unmet demand survey” of Hackney Carriage vehicles, if the regulated 
number of Hackney Carriage vehicles is to be maintained.    
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
(i) determine whether it is minded to recommend Council maintain a 
regulated number of Hackney Carriage vehicle licenses as set out in the 
Council’s Policy Framework; and 
(ii) if minded to recommend Council to maintain a regulated number of 
Hackney Carriage vehicles, to authorise the Head of Environmental 
Development to tender for a new unmet demand survey to be carried out 
in 2012 following the guidelines set by the Department of. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. There is no statutory requirement to limit the number of Hackney Carriage 

vehicle licences issued within the City, but historically the Council has 
opted to, as set out in the Council’s Policy Framework.  There are 
currently 107 licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles operating within the city.  
Under Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 an Authority can only limit the 
number of Hackney Carriage vehicle licences granted if it is satisfied that 
“there is no significant demand for the services of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles (within Oxford City), which is unmet”. The effect of this is that a 
refusal to grant a Hackney Carriage proprietor’s licence, on the grounds of 

 

Agenda Item 7

117



 

 

the numbers of Hackney Carriages within the area, could only be justified 
if the Council could demonstrate that there is no significant demand which 
remains unmet for Hackney Carriage vehicle services. 

 
2. If an Authority has a regulated number of li
[...]
d do if it decides to have in place a regulated number of 
Hackney Carriage vehicle licenses.  The relevant section of the 
Department of Transport guidance is attached at Appendix Two.  

 
8. The Department of Transport guidance states that ‘the department also 

expects the justification for any policy on quantity restrictions to be 
included in the Local Transport Plan.   

 
 
 

118



 

 

Financial Implications 
 
10. Previous unmet demand surveys have been funded by the City of Oxford 

Licensing Taxi Association (COLTA) members.  COLTA collected the 
payment from its members and passed the payment to the Council who 
then paid for the survey on completion.  

 
11. At full Council in 2008 it was decided that any future surveys carried out 

should come from the fee of a Hackney Carriage vehicle licence.  The 
Hackney Carriage vehicle licence fee was increased accordingly on 1st 
April 2011; therefore there are no financial implications to the Council as 
there are sufficient funds in the Taxi Licensing budget to pay for a new 
survey if the Council decides to commission a new unmet demand survey. 

 
Recommendations 
 
12. The Committee is recommended to: 

 
(i) determine whether it is minded to recommend Council maintain 

a regulated number of Hackney Carriage vehicle licenses as set 
out in the Council’s Policy Framework;  

 
(ii) if minded to recommend Council to maintain a regulated number of 

Hackney Carriage vehicles, to authorise the Head of Environmental 
Development to tender for a new unmet demand survey to be carried 
out in 2012, following the guidance set by the Department of 
Transport. 

. 
  
 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Jill Cramer 
      Senior Licensing Officer 
              Tel: (01865) 252257 
                        Email: jcramer@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers:  
 
Appendix One: Correspondence from COLTA 
Appendix Two: Department of Transport “Best Practice” Guidance 
 
 
Version: 1.0 

119



120

This page is in
[...]
t vehicles costing them up to £34,000 (around £800 per month in 
repayments), those proprietors with pre 2003 cabs, have invested in 
particulate trap exhaust systems costing up to £1600. 

It is difficult to understand how a decison by Oxford City Council (an all party 
resolution) just three years ago, could possibly be reconsidered and or 
overturned following such intense investment by the trade in support with the 
agreements made at that time & also at a time when the trade is facing 
meltdown.

AlanWoodward 

City of Oxford Licensed Taxidriver Association 

122



APPENDIX TWO

123



124



125



126

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 

 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 19 October 2011 Item No:    
 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Designation of Streets for Street Trading – 

Consultation Responses 
 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To report back to Committee on the responses to the 
public consultation on the proposal to designate all streets in Oxford 
City as Consent streets for the purposes of Street Trading. 
 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield (Approved) 
Legal: Daniel Smith (Approved) 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant, sustainable economy 
 
Recommendations: 
Committee is recommended to: 
 
(a) consider responses to the consultation, 
 
(b) resolve to recommend that Council designates all streets within the 
Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of 
the Street Trading Scheme with effect from 1st April 2012, 
 
(c) remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the 
Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways, 
 
(d) request the Head of Environmental Development to include a fee for  
daytime trading for sites outside the City centre and for community / 
charitable events in the review of fees and charges for 2011/12. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

127



 

 

Introduction 
 
1. At its meeting on 
[...]
. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
16. The Council collects licence fees for the Street Trading function.  Fees are 

reviewed annually prior to the Council setting its budget.  Predicted income 
from licence fees is included in the Council’s budget. 

 
Recommendations 
 
17. Committee is recommended to: 

 
(a) consider responses to the consultation, 
 
(b) resolve to recommend that Council designates all streets within the 
Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of the 
Street Trading Scheme with effect from 1st April 2012, 
 
(c) remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the 
Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways, 
 
(d) request the Head of Environmental Development to include a fee for  
daytime trading for sites outside the City centre and for community / 
charitable events in the review of fees and charges for 2011/12. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author: 
Dawn Cox 
dcox@oxford.gov.uk 
01865 252375 
 
Background papers:  
Version number: 

 
 
 

131



132

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX

133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148

This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday 15 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook (Vice-Chair), Campbell, Clarkson, 
Goddard, Gotch, Keen and Royce. 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Brundin (Councillor Brett to 
substitute), Van Coulter and Williams. 
 

In the absence of Councillor Brundin (Chair), Councillor Cook (Vice Chair) 
chaired the meeting. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None made. 
 
 
3. HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillor Royce asked for this item to be included on the agenda.  She 
explained to the Committee that she wanted to ensure that women’s views were 
represented at bodies such as the H
[...]

(3) To approve that the Head of Environmental Development only be required 
to refer the decision to Committee for approval if representations are 
received from interested parties that a stall should not be increased in 
size or the conditions varied. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

151



 

9. DESIGNATION OF STREET FOR STREET TRADING 
 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report seeking 
approval for an amendment to the Street Trading Policy in relation to the 
designation of streets in the City of Oxford.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

(1) To recommend Council designates all streets within the Oxford City 
Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of the Street 
Trading Scheme; 

 
(2) To remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the 

Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways: 
 

(3) To authorise the Head of Environmental Development to carry out the 
required consultation as set out in paragraph 13 of the report; 

 
(4) To receive a further report to consider responses to the consultation 

before making a recommendation to Council. 
 
 
10. AMENDMENT TO FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 
 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) that sought to amend the fee for a weekly street 
trading fee in order to rectify an error. 
 
Resolved to approve the amendment of the fee for a one week street trading 
consent to £155. 
 
 
11. MINUTES 
 

Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held 
on 1st March and 19th May 2011. 
 
 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note that the next meetings would be held on 19th October 2011 and 
22nd February 2012,  

(2) Request that the meetings followed on immediately after meetings of the 
Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee without a break between them. 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 

152


	Agenda
	3 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity April 2011- August 2011
	4 Closed Circuit Television in Licensed Vehicles - Conditions to be attached to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	5 Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
	GPLic-DraftSexEstablishmentLicensingPolicy-Appendix

	6 Horse Drawn Carriages - Consultation
	APPENDICES 1-5 - HORSE DRAWN CARRIAGES (2)
	APPENDIX 5 - CONSULTATION RESPONSES
	GPLic-HorseDrawnCarriage-Report-Appendix-6
	GPLic-HorseDrawnCarriage-Report-Appendix-7
	GPLic-HorseDrawnCarriage-Report-Appendix-8
	GPLic-HorseDrawnCarriage-Report-Appendix-9

	7 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey
	GPLic-UnmetDemand-Report-Appendix-1
	GPLic-UnmetDemand-Report-Appendix-2

	8 Designation of Streets for Street Trading - Consultation Responses
	GPLic-DesignationOfStreets-Appendix

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 19 October 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brundin (Chair), Cook (Vice-Chair), 
Campbell, Clarkson, Goddard, Keen, Royce and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Environmental Development), Tony Payne (Licensing and Development 
Manager), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Lois Stock (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer) and Dawn Cox (Team Leader - Environmental 
Development) 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mike Gotch and Van Coulter. 
 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 
15. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY APRIL 2011- AUGUST 2011 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning an update on taxi licensing activity 
between April and August 2011. Julian Alison presented the report to the 
Committee and explained the background. 
 
In answer to questions he explained that if a driver received a caution from the 
licensing team it would remain on the driver’s licence and would be taken into 
account should any further problems occur. Council had recently agreed that 
officers could suspend driver’s licences until the next meeting of the Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire Sub committee should the offence be serious enough 
to warrant this action. Once a private hire driver plied for hire, he or she would 
not be insured for that journey; since private hire drivers were not insured for 
public hire.  
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
16. CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION IN LICENSED VEHICLES - 

CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

 
The Head of Environmental development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning closed circuit TV in licensed vehicles. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 



 

(1) Approve the implementation of additional conditions (as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report) to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licences in relation to the installation, operation and maintenance of CCTV 
systems; 

 
(2) Delegate to the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 

Law and Governance the authority to make any textual changes to the 
proposed conditions. 

 
 
17. DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning a draft Sex Establishment Licensing 
Policy. Julian Alison presented the report to the Committee and explained the 
background. The Committee was asked to decide whether it wished to treat the 
whole City as a single “relevant locality”, or to subdivide it into several “relevant 
localities” each to be determined separately. Daniel Smith reminded the 
Committee that there would be a need to consult on any proposals before they 
could be brought in, and in so doing the Council must be clear about:- 
 

• What negative impact it sought to address by imposing any limit in 
numbers: 

• What public interest the Council sought to serve by its actions? 
 
The suggestion from Government guidance was to consider what the relevant 
locality was when an application was received. 
 
Councillor Cook suggested that the Area Forums be consulted on what they 
deemed to be the relevant localities in their areas. Councillor Goddard felt that it 
was preferable to consider any impact in the relevant locality when an 
application was actually received by the Council. It was better, he felt, to 
determine each case on its merits.  
 
Daniel Smith reminded the Committee that the Council resolution of April 2010 
still stood. That gave guidance to applicants on locations in which sex 
establishments would not be considered suitable. Even if the Council was to 
adopt a zero limit on sex establishments, this was not an absolute, and there 
would remain a requirement to judge each case individually.  
 
Having considered the drat Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, the Committee 
RESOLVED to adopt the draft policy as submitted with the exception of the 
optional parts in clauses 9.4 and 9.6 of the policy. 
 
 
18. HORSE DRAWN CARRIAGES - CONSULTATION 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning the outcome of the consultation on horse 
drawn carriages in Oxford. Julian Alison presented the report to the committee 
and explained the background. 
 
Of concern to some members of the Committee was the issue of horse manure 
on the streets on Oxford.  Kevin Merry (a proposed proprietor of horse drawn 



 

carriages) explained that he proposed to have only 1 carriage and 2 horses, and 
that he did not feel it would be a big issue to clean up after them.  Councillor 
Clarkson observed that this was not a major issue in York, a city which already 
had horse drawn carriages. Councillors Brundin and Campbell felt that the issue 
could be monitored over a period in order to collect any issues of concern.  
Daniel Smith reminded the Committee that any licence to operate horse drawn 
carriages would be renewed annually, thus allowed it to be reviewed and any 
problems addressed. 
 
Having considered the report and all submissions, both written and oral, the 
Committee RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) To note the responses to the consultation regarding horse drawn 

carriages in Oxford; 
 
(2) To proceed with the implementation of the horse drawn carriage scheme; 
 
(3) To recommend to Council the making of the approved byelaws; 
 
(4) That subject to the making of the approved byelaws, Council authorises 

the Head of Law and Governance and Head of Environmental 
Development to carry out the necessary statutory procedures; 

 
 
19. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning the Hackney Carriage unmet demand 
survey. 
 
Daniel Smith explained that this policy could only be changed by Council upon a 
recommendation from the Committee, and after the survey had been done. It 
had already been resolved that a survey of unmet demand would be carried out 
in 2012. 
 
Resolved to authorise the Head of Environmental Development to tender for a 
new unmet demand survey; to be carried out in 2012, following the guidelines 
set by the Department of Transport. 
 
 
20. DESIGNATION OF STREETS FOR STREET TRADING - 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning consultation responses on the 
designation of streets for street trading. Dawn Cox introduced this report to the 
Committee and explained the background. 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, John Church (Bursar of Pembroke 
College) addressed the meeting and expressed concern about the proposals.  
 
Tony Payne explained that the issue with having some streets designated as 
“prohibited” streets for trading meant that it could be seen to imply that street 
trading would be welcomed elsewhere. In fact, street trading was only permitted 



 

with the consent of the local authority, and this should be clearly defined every 
time the phrase “consent street” was used. Councillor Brundin added that unless 
a specific application was granted by the local authority, then everything was 
prohibited, and that this was a clearer message to send out. Each application 
would therefore have to be decided on its merits. Councillor Cook asked if the 
proposed implementation date could be before 1st April 2012.  Tony Payne 
advised the Committee that subject to Council adoption on 19th December 2011, 
and the decision being advertised in the local newspaper on 22nd or 29th 
December, the new designations could come into force on 1st February 2012. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 
(1) Note the responses to the consultation; 
 
(2) Recommend that Council designates all streets within the Oxford City 

Council trading boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of the 
Street Trading Scheme with effect from 1st February 2012; 

 
(3) Remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the Clarendon 

Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways; 
 
(4) Request the Head of Environmental Development to include a fee for 

daytime trading for sites outside the City centre, and for 
community/charitable events in the review of fees and charges for 
2012/2013 

 
 
21. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
June 2011, with the following observations:- 
 
Minute 8 – pavement stall size – was the agreement for a maximum stall size of 
8ftx4ft being implemented? Officers confirmed that it was. There would be 
restrictions on the weekly-let stall by St Michael’s in Cornmarket from December. 
 
 
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note that the next meeting would be held on 22nd February 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.45 pm and ended at 6.45 pm 


